
Contact:  Helen Davies
Tel: 01270 685705
E-Mail:          helen.davies@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Environment and Regeneration Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee

Agenda
Date: Monday, 18th January, 2021
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

How to Watch the Meeting

For anybody wishing to view the meeting live please click in the link below:

Watch the Meeting here

or dial in via telephone on 141 020 332 15 200 and enter Conference ID 219 097 737# 
when prompted.

Please turn off your camera and microphone when entering the meeting and ensure they 
remain turned off throughout.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

Public Document Pack

mailto:helen.davies@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_OWQzYWExNjMtYmZiMC00MjkzLThiYTEtNTVkZGE4N2ZjNzk3%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%229af98521-d41b-4fd5-b953-b2ea78830dc0%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 8)

To give consideration to the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2020.

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Whipping Declarations  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda.

5. Public Speaking/Open Session  

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered. 

6. Budget 2021/2022 Consultation  (Pages 9 - 20)

To consider the 2021/2022 Budget Consultation.

7. Quarter 2 Performance Report  (Pages 21 - 30)

To consider the Quarter 2 Performance Report.

8. Forward Plan  (Pages 31 - 42)

To consider the Forward Plan.

9. Work programme  (Pages 43 - 50)

To consider the Committee’s Work Programme.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

held on Monday, 16th November, 2020 as a Virtual Meeting

PRESENT

Councillor JP Findlow (Chairman)
Councillor Q Abel (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors L Braithwaite, S Brookfield, J Buckley, T Dean, A Farrall, 
P Groves, M Hunter, D Jefferay, C Leach and K Parkinson

Also Present

Councillor Laura Crane- Cabinet Member for Highways and Waste
Councillor Nick Mannion- Portfolio Holder for Environment and Regeneration
Visiting Member Councillor Carol Bulman- Member for Middlewich Ward
Visiting Member Councillor Janet Clowes- Member for Wynbunbury

Frank Jordan- Executive Director of Place
Paul Bayley- Director of Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services
Peter Skates – Director of Growth and Enterprise
Frank Jordan, Executive Director of Place
Karen Carsberg- Head of Housing
Dawn Taylor- Cheshire Gypsy & Traveller Coordinator

33 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

34 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED- That the minutes of the meeting 19 October 2020 be accepted as a 
correct and accurate record.

35 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In the interest of openness and transparency, Councillor Mike Hunter declared an 
interest in agenda item 6- Gypsy and Traveller Key Decision as he is the Ward 
Councillor for Middlewich and the Chairman of Strategic Planning Board (SPB) 
and he did not want to potentially predetermine any future planning application 
that could be determined by SPB.

Councillor Hunter decided to remain in the meeting, as the item was for 
information only and he did not take part in any debate or questions.

36 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no declarations of the Party Whip.

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



37 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

Local Resident Sue Helliwell, had planned to speak during public speaking time 
however had been unable to attend the meeting.  The Chairman agreed to read 
her statement on her behalf.

Sue had previously spoken at the meeting of this Committee on the 21st 
September 2020 in relation to the Active Travel Scheme in Lodge Road Alsager. 

Sue confirmed that Lodge Road residents/nearby residents and Town Councillors 
had not been consulted on this scheme and that Cheshire East Council had 
advised there was a consultation in place using 10-12 year data.   Sue 
questioned how residents could expect Cheshire East Council to consult when a 
legal order was in place for this scheme. 

The Lodge Road scheme had caused a lot of tension among the residents of 
Alsager and traffic was navigating down Pikemere Road, Sue questioned the 
environmental impacts of this.

Sue requested that this committee "call in" the Lodge Road  scheme for the legal 
order to be revoked.

RESOLVED-

That the statement from Sue be received and noted; and that Helen Davies follow 
up with appropriate officers and feed back to Sue.

38 GYPSY AND TRAVELLER KEY DECISION 

Karen Carsberg, Head of Housing and Dawn Taylor, Cheshire Gypsy & Traveller 
Coordinator attended the Committee to present this item.

The presentation was to advise the Committee on the process taken so far and 
the planned next steps.

The Committee were advised that there was a need for:

 32 Gypsy and Traveller residential pitches;
 5-10 Transit site pitch provision; and 
 5 Travelling Showperson Plots.

The Committee heard that unauthorised encampments have fluctuated over the 
last couple of years and have continued to throughout the pandemic and 
lockdown period.  Unauthorised encampments, where Gypsy and Travellers 
camp without permission on land they don’t own, can lead to tensions within the 
community.  50% of the work of the Cheshire and Warrington Traveller Team 
related to unauthorised encampments.

Two visiting Members spoke on this item.  Councillor Carol Bulman spoke as the 
Ward Councillor and advised that she was convinced that a site was needed but 
that it needed to be in a suitable place.  Councillor Bulman expressed concern 
about the viability of the identified site in Middlewich, given that Cledford Lane is 
very long, is a thoroughfare for lorries and there were ditches either side making it 

Page 4



unsuitable for pedestrians.  Councillor Bulman also noted the strong Romany 
community with a historical connection to the town and did not wish to see that 
unsettled.

Councillor Janet Clowes asked questions that related to the planning application 
for the Cledford site, specifically if there was anything by Historic England that 
could delay a planning application, and whether there were any differences to the 
planning application previously submitted in 2015.

The Head of Housing advised there was a team working on the historic assets as 
part of the planning process.  An archaeological survey was planned but several 
surveys prior to this had suggested there would not be anything to find.  The barn 
had been removed from the new planning application, but the 10 pitches, to 
accommodate 20 caravans, and a standalone amenity block remained.

The Committee were given the opportunity to ask questions and there was some 
key discussion that included:

 Understanding how the various sites worked across Cheshire and 
Warrington, and how each Local Authority has a statutory duty to assess 
the accommodation needs for the Gypsy and Traveller community;

 The budget across Cheshire and Warrington was £2.2million.  £1.5million 
related to the Cheshire East contribution, including a £550k Homes 
England Grant.  There was a budget which had been identified for the 
development of a transit site.

 The expectation that some Local Authorities will meet the shortfall of 
housing through planning policies, it was not expected that Local 
Authorities will develop residential pitches themselves, but through the 
private sector;

 That while there is no transit site provision, there is more likelihood of 
unauthorised encampments moving into these areas;

 If transit sites are full, Local Authorities would have to accommodate an 
unauthorised encampment; 

 The needs assessment indicated a need for ten pitches and the authority 
needed to work on that basis- it was noted that each pitch could 
accommodate two caravans;

 Transit sites offer good value for money. They allow the Gypsy and 
Traveller communities appropriate accommodation which they will pay for.  
This in turn relieves stress to the local community and businesses; and

 The potential for a booklet to be given to Members to promote good 
community relationships and a better understanding of unauthorised 
encampments

RESOLVED:

That Karen and Dawn be thanked for their attendance and presentation and that 
it be duly noted by the Committee.

39 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the Forward Plan.

RESOLVED- That the Forward Plan be received and noted.

Page 5



40 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered the Work Programme.

Councillor Findlow advised the Committee that:

 the Budget 2021/22 consultation was going to be considered at Corporate 
Scrutiny (26.11.20) and then this Committee ahead of February decision 
making; and 

 the item for the Carbon Action Plan Key Decision had been rescheduled 
to the meeting on the 18th January due to the competing report priorities 
for officers following an unprecedented year.

Councillor Parkinson raised a question on how effective the planned suspension 
of the food waste collection programme plus the green bin not being emptied 
would be.  This related to the planned suspension scheduled for the 18th 
December and would be borough wide for 2 weeks.

Frank Jordan, Executive Director of Place, advised that this query related to the 
operational management of food waste collection services.

Paul Bayley, Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services advised the 
suspension was to enable services to catch up on the two bank holidays and 
significant waste generated over Christmas.

Councillor Parkinson requested data relating to the tonnage of food waste 
collected this year.

Councillor Findlow advised the Committee that since the approval of the Task 
and Finish Group Membership at the last meeting, there had been a meeting of 
the group to agree the terms of reference for the deep-dive and the second 
meeting was confirmed for tomorrow where the scoping process will be finalised 
ahead and an action plan time line would be agreed.
Councillor Findlow had been approached with a request to co-opt Members from 
Poynton and Bollington onto the group to enable representation from worst 
affected areas.

Councillor Suzanne Brookfield noted there had not been an update on Key 
Performance Indicators in some time. 
Frank Jordan advised that the Scorecard was being reviewed at Officer level but 
the current performance was skewed because of lockdown, and also that Officers 
been responding to pandemic.  

RESOLVED- That

a) The Work Programme be received and noted;
b) Paul Bayley to connect Councillor Parkinson with the appropriate officer 

for food tonnage waste; and 
c) Frank Jordan to discuss scorecard data at the next liaison meeting for this 

Committee. 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.22 am
Councillor JP Findlow (Chairman)

Page 6



Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL

Version 
Number: 0.1

                                                                                        

Key Decision Y/N

Date First 
Published: 22/12/20

Environment & Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting:  18 January 2021

Report Title: Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020 to 2025 - Consultation

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Amanda Stott - Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Communications and ICT

Senior Officer: Alex Thompson – Director of Finance & Customer Services

Jane Burns, Executive Director of Corporate Services

1. Report Summary

1.1 The Council is required to set a balanced budget each year. On 1st 
December 2020, Cabinet approved a balanced set of proposals for 
consultation, with a comprehensive programme to promote the 
proposals and seek responses from stakeholders.

1.2 Part of the annual process for setting the budget sees Scrutiny 
Committees review the proposals and provide feedback prior to 
Cabinet making its recommendations to Council.

1.3 Cabinet will review the feedback received from all sources, including 
the Local Government Settlement issued on 17th December 2021 and 
will aim to make recommendations to Council at it’s meeting on 2nd 
February 2021. These recommendations will include proposals for a 
balanced budget based on robust estimates and supported by 
adequate reserves.  

Page 9 Agenda Item 6



OFFICIAL

2. Recommendations

That Committee:

2.1 Review the consultation information approved by Cabinet on 1st 
December 2020, focusing on the proposals relevant to this Committee.

2.2 Provide feedback on the proposals to Cabinet as necessary in advance 
of their meeting of 2nd February 2021. 

3. Reasons for Recommen
[...]
Prevention Children R * -0.265 -0.697 

Reduce the numbers of Business Support Staff in line with the repurposing of Children & Family Centres Children R * -0.200 

Reduce Base budget assigned to Community Grants Health A * -0.150 

Efficiency savings and Restructures within Corporate Services Corporate A * -0.300 -0.250 

Review Terms and Conditions Corporate A * -0.300 -0.100 -0.100 

Shared services review Corporate A * -0.200 

Improved Debt Recovery and correcting budgeted court costs income targets to reflect actual levels Corporate A * -0.290 0.225 0.050 0.050

Capital Programme Review Corporate -1.000 1.000

Member allowances and reduced mileage Corporate -0.030 

Reduced travel and supplies and services for Early Help services Children -0.026 

Reduce pensions budget to match latest forecasts Corporate -0.140 

Review of corporate subscriptions Corporate -0.035 -0.015 

Flexible Resourcing for Service Delivery for Regulatory Services Environment -0.050 

Urban Grass Cutting Environment A * -0.100 

Improving customer experience – Highways correspondence Environment A * -0.100 

Transfer of Congleton Visitor Information Centre Environment 0.001 -0.020 -0.010 -0.020 

*Important Note: Proposals marked RED / AMBER have been identified as those only being considered for consultation and any subsequent implementation if the Local 

Government Funding Settlement does not sufficiently increase the funding to Cheshire East Council. RED items would be removed first where possible.

Change from Previous Years BudgetNote

OFFICIAL

P
age 15



Detailed List of Proposed Budget Changes OSC 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25

£m £m £m £m

Regulatory Services and Environmental Health ICT procurement Environment -0.009 

CCTV migration to wireless networks Environment -0.085 

Constellation Partnership Environment -0.040 

1.780 2.523 3.769 4.164

Maximise commercial opportunities for the Council

Orbitas income and management fee Environment 0.032 0.021

Public Rights of Way
[...]


A transport network that is safe and promotes active travel

Parking Strategy (Revenue implications of Capital) - Subject to separate consultation Environment A * -0.327 -0.955 

Local Supported Buses - Subject to separate consultation Environment A * -0.117 

Community Transport Environment -0.025 

-0.469 -0.955 0.000 0.000

Greener 0.292 0.203 0.524 0.536

Total Proposed Budget Change 4.689 3.185 6.239 8.692

OFFICIAL

P
age 18



Detailed List of Proposed Budget Changes OSC 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25

£m £m £m £m

Increased Council Tax Base - % increase planned at 1.99% Corporate -4.567 -4.694 -4.835 -4.979 

Increase Council Tax Base - New Homes Corporate -1.838 -2.365 -2.412 -2.461 

Central Pension adjustment based on Actuary results Corporate -4.567 -1.900 1.500

Use of Earmarked Reserve - Collection Fund deficit Corporate -2.000 2.000

Use of (-) / Contribution to (+) Earmarked Reserves - General Corporate 2.237 -0.881 -0.820 

Deficit on Collection Fund due to COVID-19 Corporate 2.147 -2.000 

Minimum Revenue Provision Corporate 2.000 3.977 1.024 1.000

Capital Receipts Income removed from base budget Corporate 1.000

Reduced commercial growth in Business Rates Retention Scheme Corporate 0.700

Bad Debt Provision Corporate 0.200

Contribution to General Reserves Corporate 1.000 -1.000 

Change to New Homes Bonus funding estimate Corporate 1.679 1.427 1.213

Central Budget Items -4.689 -3.185 -4.116 -6.227 

Funding Deficit 0.000 0.000 2.123 2.465

Funding Deficit - Cumulative Position 0.000 0.000 2.123 4.589

*Important Note: Proposals marked RED / AMBER have been identified as those only being considered for consultation and any subsequent implementation if the Local 

Government Funding Settlement does not sufficiently increase the funding to Cheshire East Council. RED items would be removed first where possible.

OFFICIAL

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL

Environment and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 

Date of 
[...]
1. There are no direct implications for public health.

7. Ward Members Affected

7.1. All. 

8. Access to Information

8.1. The background papers can be inspected by contacting the report author.

9. Contact Information

9.1. Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the following 
officer:

Name: Helen Davies

Job Title: Scrutiny Officer 

Email: helen.davies@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

Page 45

mailto:helen.davies@cheshireeast.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Work Programme Environment and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 10.12.2020

OFFICIAL

Date:18.1.21
Time: 
10.00am
Venue: 
Virtual 
Microsoft 
Teams 
Meeting

Date:12.2.21
Time: 2pm
Venue: 
Virtual 
Microsoft 
Teams 
Meeting

Date:15.3.21
Time: 
10.00am
Venue: 
Virtual 
Microsoft 
Teams 
Meeting

Item Purpose Lead Officer Portfolio Suggested by Scrutiny role Corporate 
priorities

Date

Budget 2021/22 
Consultation

To consider the Pre-Budget 2021/22 
Consultation proposals relating to the 
committee’s remit area.

Section 151 
Officer

Communities

Environment & 
Regeneration

Deputy Leader

Highways and 
Waste

Planning

Committee Pre-Decision 
Scrutiny

Budget 
Scrutiny

Cheshire East 
has a strong 
and resilient 
economy.

Cheshire East 
is a green and 
sustainable 
place

A responsible, 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation.

18.01.20

Quarter 2 
Performance 
Report

To scrutinise performance for April-
September 2020 inclusive.

Executive 
Director of 
Place and 
Deputy Chief 
Executive

Environment & 
Regeneration

Executive 
Director of Place 
and Deputy Chief
Executive

Pre-decision 
Scrutiny

A responsible, 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation.

18.01.21 

P
age 47



Work Programme Environment and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 10.12.2020

OFFICIAL

Item Purpose Lead Officer Portfolio Suggested by Scrutiny role Corporate 
priorities

Date

Household Waste 
& Recycling Centre- 
Consultation 
results and draft 
recommendations

To review the results of the consultation 
relating to the Household Waste and 
Recycling Centre and draft 
recommendations ahead of review by 
Cabinet.

Executive 
Director of 
Place and 
Deputy Chief 
Executive

Environment & 
Regeneration

Executive 
Director of Place 
and Deputy Chief
Executive

Scrutiny Cheshire is a 
Green and 
sustainable 
Place.

12.02.20

Housing: 
Consultation 
Updates

To receive an update on 
the consultations relating to:
 Vulnerable and Older Persons Housing 

Strategy 2020-2024
 Tenancy Strategy

Executive 
Director of 
Place and 
Deputy Chief 
Executive

Environment & 
Regeneration

Executive 
Director of Place 
and Deputy Chief
Executive

Pre-decision 
Scrutiny

A responsible, 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation

12.02.20

Carbon Action 
Plan: Update

To scrutinise the actions relating to land 
allocation and procurements for initial 
projects contributing to sustainable energy 
generation and green sequestration.

Ralph Kemp, 
Corporate 
Manager for 
Commissioni
ng

Environment & 
Regeneration

Committee Pre-Decision 
Scrutiny

Cheshire East 
is a green and 
sustainable 
place

15.03.20

Draft Air Quality 
Plan: Update

To scrutinise the draft Air Quality Plan Executive 
Director of 
Place and 
Deputy Chief 
Executive

Environment & 
Regeneration

The Committee Pre-decision 
Scrutiny

Cheshire is a 
Green and 
sustainable 
Place.

15.03.20

Post Overview & 
Scrutiny 

An opportunity to enable the Committee to 
reflect on past pieces of Overview & 
Scrutiny work, and current priorities in 
order to inform and advise the incoming 
Environment & Communities Committee 

Executive 
Director of 
Place and 
Deputy Chief 
Executive

Environment & 
Regeneration

The Committee Advisory A responsible, 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation.

15.03.20

Task & Finish 
Group

To undertake an in-depth review of 
flooding and flood risk management in 
Cheshire East to enable a number of 

Executive 
Director of 
Place and 

Environment & 
Regeneration

The Committee Overview & 
Scrutiny

A responsible, 
effective and 

Ongoing

P
age 48



Work Programme Environment and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 10.12.2020

OFFICIAL

meetings that include local ward 
councillors and the Town Council, to 
scrutinise the impacts of the 2019 flooding 
in the various areas of Cheshire East that 
were affected (e.g. Poynton, Kettleshulme, 
Adlington, Prestbury, Bollington were 
named as some of the example areas).
 

Deputy Chief 
Executive

efficient 
organisation.

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Budget 2021/2022 Consultation
	Appendix A - Final

	7 Quarter 2 Performance Report
	Place Scorecard 2020-21 Q2

	8 Forward Plan
	9 Work programme
	Work Programme - Environment and Regeneration OSC




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

held on Monday, 18th January, 2021 as a Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams

PRESENT

Councillor JP Findlow (Chairman)
Councillor Q Abel (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors L Braithwaite, S Brookfield, J Buckley, T Dean, P Groves, 
M Hunter, D Jefferay, C Leach, K Parkinson and H Faddes

VISITING MEMBERS

Councillor Rachel Bailey
Councillor Janet Clowes

OFFICERS

Frank Jordan- Executive Director of Place and Deputy Chief Executive
Paul Bayley- Director of Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services
Peter Skates – Director of Growth and Enterprise
Andrew Ross- Director of Infrastructure and Highways

41 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

42 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED- That the minutes of the meeting 16 November 2020 be accepted as 
a correct and accurate record.

43 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

44 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

No declarations of a party whip were received.

45 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present or registered who wished to speak.



46 BUDGET 2021/2022 CONSULTATION 

Frank Jordan, Executive Director of Place introduced and presented this item 
to the Committee.

He advised the Committee that Cabinet have proposed a set of draft budget 
proposals and if approved by Full Council the proposals did indicate a 
balanced budget.  Cabinet would consider the results of the budget 
consultation on the 2nd Feb and in addition to this Central Government had 
provided a settlement for Local Authorities.

All proposals had been listed and structed under draft Corporate Plan 
themes: Open, Fair and Green, and RAG (Red, Amber, Green) Rated by 
Cabinet Members.  Any proposal marked as Red or Amber denoted Cabinet 
Members were minded to reconsider the proposals following consultation and 
the full details of the Government settlement.

Frank advised the Committee of key headlines:

1) The potential available for Cheshire East Council from the Government 
Settlement, meant the level of Council Tax (that was set by Full Council) 
gave rise to an opportunity to add an additional precept of 3% that would 
be linked to Adult Social Care on top of the Council Tax rate.  This would 
provide more income and enable reconsideration of some of the 
proposals.

2) In terms of the cost base, there was an opportunity to freeze pay for Local 
Authority employees, an additional Social Care grant was to be awarded.  
The amount will be based on amount of funding raised locally, so it is 
linked to Council Tax.

3) New Homes Bonus will be reviewed in the medium term.
4) Government had changed guidance and rules around use of capital 

funding raised through public works and loans board if used to acquire 
assets for a yield.  This was part of Medium Term Financial Strategy 
which was approved last February, this is no longer appropriate under the 
new guidance.

Frank presented a list of proposals for the Place Directorate under the themes 
of Open and Green.

Open:

Flexible Resourcing for Regulatory Services
Urban Grass Cutting
Highways Correspondence
Tourist Information Centres
Regulatory Services ICT System £9k
Constellation Partnership
Orbitas
Public Rights of Way
Everybody Sports and Recreation (ESAR)
Highways
ASDV Review
ANSA Savings of £259k
Strategic Leisure Review



Estates Transformation and Neighbourhood Service Review

Green:

Development of Transit site for Gypsy and Travellers- £27k Growth
Tatton
Asset/Service Transfer
Fixed Penalty Income
Housing Services- £45k
Waste- Tonnage and Contract inflation £810k
Environment Strategy
Trees
LED Lighting for Street Signs
Parking Strategy (37k-£955k)
Local Bus Services

The committee considered the Pre-Budget Consultation 2021/22 proposals 
relating to services that fell within its remit, with a view to passing on its 
comments, feedback and recommendations to Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
(28 January 2021) to include within its final budget scrutiny feedback to Cabinet 
(2 February 2021).

Members asked questions and put comments in relation to;

 In respect of the Boroughwide Consultation on the Parking Strategy and 
the Local Transport Plan, that the consultation timeframe be extended to 
take into account the difficulties people without access to the internet may 
have experienced trying to access services such as libraries which are 
closed as part of the national lockdown guidance relating to the Covid-19 
pandemic.  Easter was given as a suggestion.

 It was noted that the budget proposals came with an attached caveat that: 

Proposals marked RED / AMBER had been identified as those only being 
considered for consultation and any subsequent implementation if the 
Local Government Funding Settlement does not sufficiently increase the 
funding to Cheshire East Council. RED items would be removed first 
where possible. 
The Committee agreed that for items relating to the Environment and 
Regeneration budget, the items marked in red and Amber could represent 
c£770k of savings.  Recommendation from the Committee was to retain 
those savings regardless of the outcome of the Local Government 
Funding Settlement.

 The Committee proposed that a plan for rural grass cutting could be 
developed as there was some reported road safety issues reported in 
certain parts of the borough.  Members were keen to note from Officers 
when rural grass was planned to be cut and/or sprayed and also the issue 
of Pavements siding out’ was raised, especially on major A roads where 
people can’t walk down.



RESOLVED – 

That the committee’s comments, questions and feedback on the Pre-Budget 
2021/22 Consultation proposals be formalised and presented to Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (28 January 2021) to include within its final 
budget scrutiny feedback/recommendations to Cabinet (2 February 2021).

47 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Frank Jordan, Executive Director for Place introduced the item.  He advised the 
Committee to note that this performance report should be reviewed  noted this is 
not an ordinary year.  

The Committee were advised that the recovery reports highlighted: performance 
and that it was useful to note services have had to deliver entirely new services- 
e.g support with shielding, business and economic support- grants etc.  Services 
such as enforcement and regulatory services have had to increase capacity as 
there had been provision of additional support for those homeless or at risk of.

Waste collection and Highways had maintained a service where possible.

The Planning department had experienced pressures working remotely, 
especially as the demand is increasing not decreasing.  

The Council have reacted where possible, and been able to provide services not 
previously offered before.  

The Committee commended the officers who have worked throughout the 
pandemic, especially those who had distributed grants to businesses.

There was some discussion that related to:

 The retention of Environmental Health officers, Frank advised that this 
had been tracked in previous years and additional support had been 
sought to meet targets but this was not a sustainable approach.  
Therefore, a different approach had been taken around recruitment.

 The Council worked to the Food Standards Agency (FSA) Covid-19 
guidance on food hygiene and standards activities that focused on high 
risk areas.  This stated that Local Authorities are expected to prioritise 
their activities through remote assessments initially, and physical onsite 
inspections were required for high risk and non-compliant 
establishments.  However the FSA had stated that only physical 
inspections would count towards the annual inspection programme.  The 
Council  were awaiting further guidance to understand how this will affect 
next year’s inspection programme.

 Members raised the issue about potential missed bin collections, Frank 
agreed to pick up this point and feed back to Members.

 The timeframe of Planning applications, Members were advised 
timeframes were adjusted to take into account extensions of time with 
applicant, these were always within the best interests of the applicant.

 The potential to add to the volunteer base for areas of work such as litter 
picking.

 The timeline for financial support to businesses must be high priority.
 Concerns on the number of refusals against officer recommendations that 

were overturned by the Planning inspector.  Members were advised that 



whilst fluctuations within appeals did happen, the proportion of appeals 
was significantly higher.  Further analysis over two quarters would be 
needed to assess any trends or whether it was symptomatic of the 
applications at that time.  

 Home adaptations did have a backlog of work, but this will be looked at 
when restrictions lifted enough to enable contractors to go into other 
people’s homes.

 The question of digital Infrastructure and broadband being rolled out 
across the borough would be dealt with as part of the draft corporate 
plan, this would contain revised strategic objectives where performance 
would need to be set and reset considered as part of that.

 The Committee asked how many Cheshire East properties would benefit 
from the Airband agreement, Peter Skates agreed to pick up this point 
direct with Members.

RESOLVED: That

 Frank Jordan be thanked for his attendance and presentation to the 
Committee;

 Frank Jordan to feed back to Members in respect of potential missed bin 
collections; and

 Peter Skates to feed back to Members in respect of how many properties 
would benefit from the Airband agreement.

48 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the Forward Plan.

RESOLVED- That the Forward Plan be received and noted.

49 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered the Work Programme.

Councillor Findlow advised the Committee that:

 the Carbon Action Plan Update was due to come before this Committee 
on the 15th March, however Senior Officers were waiting to give an 
indication as to whether the Update will go to Cabinet in April or May 
2021, any later than this and it would need to be passed to the new 
Environment and Communities Committee; 

 similarly, the Draft Quality Air Quality Plan Update also due to this 
Committee on the 15th March would not be ready for this meeting and 
would need to be passed to the new Environment and Communities 
Committee; and

 In regard to the Task and Finish Group for flooding, the Group was due to 
meet a Consultant from The Flood Hub, a funded organisation that 
provided advice and guidance to support householders, businesses and 
communities across the North West in becoming more flood resilient.  
This meeting was being scheduled for early February following on with a 
subsequent meeting that involved peers from Calderdale Metropolitan 
Borough Council who had direct experience with severe flooding.



RESOLVED- That

a) The Work Programme be received and noted.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.42 pm

Councillor JP Findlow (Chairman)


